

IAM Air Transport District 142

9633 S 48th St, Ste 100 Phoenix, Arizona 85044 816-982-6480 iamdl142@iamdl142.org

March 18, 2024

Via Email, Website and SM

TO: DISTRICT LODGE 142 SOUTHWEST AIRLINES MEMBERS

Dear Sisters and Brothers:

We are pleased to officially announce the signing of the Letter of Understanding Number Thirteen (LOU 13) between DL 142 and Southwest Airlines. LOU 13 addresses Voluntary Overtime (VOT) for Customer Representatives. The agreed upon highlights include:

- 1. The Company may offer, and Customer Representatives may sign-up for, VOT in one-hour increments (at a minimum), regardless of day-off or day of work and regardless of whether the VOT is in conjunction with a shift.
- 2. Nothing in the agreement requires Customer Representatives to pick up any VOT shift, and Southwest Airlines is not required to offer any VOT, including in one-hour increments.
- 3. LOU 13 has no effect on any other type of VOT provided for under the CBA.
- 4. All VOT will continue to be awarded and paid in accordance with applicable rules and procedures.

For questions or further understanding, contact the General Chair assigned to your station. Visit the DL's website at https://atd142.org to learn your General Chair and contact information. Fraternally and

In solidarity,

John M. Coveny, Jr.

President/Directing General Chair

c: R. Johnsen, General Vice-President, Air Transport Territory

E. Fraser, Chief of Staff, Air Transport Territory

T. Regan, Airline Coordinator, Air Transport Territory

J. Carlson, Air Transport Coordinator

DL 142 Executive Board